SENATE COMMITTEE ON
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

February 15, 2008 Hearing Room A
10:00 A.M. Tapes 14 - 15

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Jeff Kruse
Sen. Bill Morrisette

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Debbie Malone, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3616 — Public Hearing and Work Session
Access to Clinical Trials — Informational Meeting
Presentation on Hepatitis C: Education and Outreach — Informational
Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
14A 003 Chair Monnes Anderson opens the meeting at 11:07 a.m.
HB 3616 — PUBLIC HEARING
019 Sandy Thiele Cirka, Committee Administrator
029 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT A)
049 Carolyn Johnson, MA, Dance Movement Therapist, Portland
081 Chair Monnes Anderson
090 Johnson
111 Sen. Margaret Carter
114 Johnson
123 Sen. Carter
125 Johnson
132 Sen. Carter
137 Johnson
140 Chair Monnes Anderson
148 Johnson
160 Sen. Carter
163 Johnson
14A 173 Chair Monnes Anderson
175 Johnson
177 Chair Monnes Anderson
180 Johnson
182 Chair Monnes Anderson
192 B.J. Seymour, Psychotherapist, Portland (EXHIBIT B)
237 Chair Monnes Anderson

248 Barbara Hansen, Citizen, Portland (EXHIBIT C)



279
284
296
306
313
322
343
346

384
387
398
414
421
426
449
15A 039
047
HB 3616 — WORK SESSION
049
065
068
075

078

084
15A 094

100

103
117

Chair Monnes Anderson
Hansen

Chair Monnes Anderson
Hansen

Vice-Chair Gordly
Hansen

Chair Monnes Anderson
Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
(EXHIBIT D)

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Morrisette

Rep. Buckley

Chair Monnes Anderson
Rep. Buckley
Vice-Chair Gordly

Rep. Buckley
Vice-Chair Gordly
Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves to ADOPT HB 3616-3
amendments dated 02/13/08. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-6
amendments dated 02/15/08. (EXHIBIT F)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.

Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G)

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7
amendments dated 02/15/08.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the

motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Kruse

VOTE: 4-1-0

AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, Morrisette, Monnes
Anderson

NAY: 1 - Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN CARTER will lead the discussion on the floor.

ACCESS TO CLINICAL TRIALS — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

136
238

Brenda Eichelberger, Clinical Trial Patient, Portland
Christine McDonald, Executive Director, Oregon and SW



257

334
335
338
352
375
420
423
430
470
476

Washington, Susan G. Komen for the Cure

Dr. Brian Druker, Director, Oregon Health and Science
University Cancer Institute (EXHIBIT H)

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson
Druker

Vice-Chair Gordly
Druker

Vice-Chair Gordly
McDonald

Sen. Carter

Druker

Chair Monnes Anderson

PRESENTATION ON HEPATITIS C: EDUCATION AND OUTREACH - INFORMATIONAL

MEETING

14B

14B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

051

094
098
115
121
127
140
146
178
184
202
207
220

~TEQmmUaw>

Lorren Sandt, Hepatitis C Program Director, Caring
Ambassadors Program, Inc. (EXHIBIT 1)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sandt

Sen. Morrisette

Sen. Carter

Sandt

Vice-Chair Gordly

Sandt

Vice-Chair Gordly

Sandt

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sandt

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at12:19 p.m.

HB 3616, written testimony, staff, 1 p

HB 3616, written testimony, B.J. Seymour, 1 p

HB 3616, written testimony, Barbara Hansen, 1 p

HB 3616, -4 amendment, staff, 1 p

HB 3616, -3 amendment, staff, 1 p

HB 3616, -6 amendment, staff, 1 p

HB 3616, -7 amendment, staff, 1 p

Access to Clinical Trials, report, Dr. Brian Druker, 5 pp
Presentation on Hepatitis C., written testimony, Lorren Sandt, 17 pp



