SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

February 15, 2008 10:00 A.M. Hearing Room A Tapes 14 - 15

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
	Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Margaret Carter
	Sen. Jeff Kruse
	Sen. Bill Morrisette

STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	Debbie Malone, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3616 – Public Hearing and Work Session Access to Clinical Trials – Informational Meeting Presentation on Hepatitis C: Education and Outreach – Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
14A	003	Chair Monnes Anderson opens the meeting at 11:07 a.m.
<u>HB 3616 – Pl</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	019	Sandy Thiele Cirka, Committee Administrator
	029	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT A)
	049	Carolyn Johnson, MA, Dance Movement Therapist, Portland
	081	Chair Monnes Anderson
	090	Johnson
	111	Sen. Margaret Carter
	114	Johnson
	123	Sen. Carter
	125	Johnson
	132	Sen. Carter
	137	Johnson
	140	Chair Monnes Anderson
	148	Johnson
	160	Sen. Carter
	163	Johnson
<u>14A</u>	173	Chair Monnes Anderson
	175	Johnson
	177	Chair Monnes Anderson
	180	Johnson
	182	Chair Monnes Anderson
	192	B.J. Seymour, Psychotherapist, Portland (EXHIBIT B)
	237	Chair Monnes Anderson
	248	Barbara Hansen, Citizen, Portland (EXHIBIT C)

	279	Chair Monnes Anderson
	284	Hansen
	296	Chair Monnes Anderson
	306	Hansen
	313	Vice-Chair Gordly
	322	Hansen
	343	Chair Monnes Anderson
	346	Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
		(EXHIBIT D)
	384	Chair Monnes Anderson
	387	Sen. Morrisette
	398	Rep. Buckley
	414	Chair Monnes Anderson
	421	Rep. Buckley
	426	Vice-Chair Gordly
	449	Rep. Buckley
15A	039	Vice-Chair Gordly
	047	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 3616 – WO</u>		
	049	Chair Monnes Anderson
	065	Sen. Carter
	068	Chair Monnes Anderson
	075	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves to ADOPT HB 3616-3
		amendments dated 02/13/08. (EXHIBIT E) VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	078	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-6
	0.0	amendments dated 02/15/08. (EXHIBIT F)
		VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the
		motion CARRIED.
		motion CARRED.
	084	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G)
15A	084 094	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7
15A		Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08.
15A		Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0
15A		 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the
15A	094	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
15A		 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a
15A	094 100	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
15A	094 100 103	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Kruse
15A	094 100	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Kruse VOTE: 4-1-0
15A	094 100 103	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Kruse
15A	094 100 103	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Kruse VOTE: 4-1-0 AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, Morrisette, Monnes
15A	094 100 103	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Kruse VOTE: 4-1-0 AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, Morrisette, Monnes Anderson NAY: 1 - Kruse Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	094 100 103 117	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Kruse VOTE: 4-1-0 AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, Morrisette, Monnes Anderson NAY: 1 - Kruse Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN CARTER will lead the discussion on the floor.
	094 100 103 117 LINICAL TRIALS – IN	Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Kruse VOTE: 4-1-0 AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, Morrisette, Monnes Anderson NAY: 1 - Kruse Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN CARTER will lead the discussion on the floor. NFORMATIONAL MEETING
	094 100 103 117	 Chair Monnes Anderson (EXHIBIT G) MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT HB 3616-7 amendments dated 02/15/08. VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. Kruse VOTE: 4-1-0 AYE: 4 - Carter, Gordly, Morrisette, Monnes Anderson NAY: 1 - Kruse Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN CARTER will lead the discussion on the floor.

	257	Washington, Susan G. Komen for the Cure
	257	Dr. Brian Druker, Director, Oregon Health and Science University Cancer Institute (EXHIBIT H)
	334	Sen. Morrisette
	335	Chair Monnes Anderson
	338	Druker
	352	Vice-Chair Gordly
	375	Druker
	420	Vice-Chair Gordly
	423	McDonald
	430	Sen. Carter
	470	Druker
	476	Chair Monnes Anderson
PRESENT	ATION ON HEPAT	ITIS C: EDUCATION AND OUTREACH – INFORMATIONAL
MEETING		
14B	051	Lorren Sandt, Hepatitis C Program Director, Caring
		Ambassadors Program, Inc. (EXHIBIT I)
	094	Chair Monnes Anderson
	098	Sandt
	115	Sen. Morrisette
	121	Sen. Carter
	127	Sandt
	140	Vice-Chair Gordly
	146	Sandt
	178	Vice-Chair Gordly
	184	Sandt
14B	202	Chair Monnes Anderson
	207	Sandt
	220	Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at12:19 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3616, written testimony, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 3616, written testimony, B.J. Seymour, 1 p
- C. HB 3616, written testimony, Barbara Hansen, 1 p
- D. HB 3616, -4 amendment, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 3616, -3 amendment, staff, 1 p
- F. HB 3616, -6 amendment, staff, 1 p
- G. HB 3616, -7 amendment, staff, 1 p
- H. Access to Clinical Trials, report, Dr. Brian Druker, 5 pp
- I. Presentation on Hepatitis C., written testimony, Lorren Sandt, 17 pp